
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 966
TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.12.2025

STATUS OF PM-ABHIM IN UTTAR PRADESH

966. MS. IQRA CHOUDHARY:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the projects approved, sanctioned and completed under the PM Ayushman Bharat Health Infrastructure Mission (PM-ABHIM) in the State of Uttar Pradesh, district-wise;

(b) the amount of funds allocated, released and utilised in the said State under PM-ABHIM since its inception component-wise;

(c) the details of the progress of Integrated Public Health Labs, Block Public Health Units, Critical Care Hospital Blocks and Urban Health & Wellness Centres being established in the State, district-wise;

(d) the reasons for delay, if any, in project implementation along with the corrective steps taken in this regard; and

(e) the number of posts sanctioned and currently vacant for doctors, nurses and technicians under the said mission?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)

(a) to (d): Under the CSS component of PM Ayushman Bharat Health Infrastructure
Mission (PM-ABHIM), provisions have been made for the State of Uttar Pradesh for the construction and strengthening of 1,670 building-less Ayushman Arogya Mandir- Sub Health Centre (SHC-AAM), 674 Urban- Ayushman Arogya Mandirs (U-AAM), 515 Block Public
Health Units (BPHUs), 75 Integrated Public Health Labs (IPHLs), and 74 Critical Care Blocks (CCBs) during the scheme period from FY 2021-22 to 2025-26.

The district-wise details of the projects approved, sanctioned and completed including under the PM Ayushman Bharat Health Infrastructure Mission (PM-ABHIM) in the State of Uttar Pradesh is at Annexure.


The details of Central Release under PM-ABHIM to the state of Uttar Pradesh since inception to FY 2024-25 is given as below:

(Rs. In Cr.)

Sl. No.
S.No

Financial Year Central Release Expenditure
1. 2021-22 124.63 0.00
2. 2022-23 173.71 254.04
3. 2023-24 247.96 252.69
4. 2024-25 400.95 544.74

Note: The above releases relate to Central Govt. Grants & do not include State share contribution. Central Release for the F.Y. 2025-26 is updated upto 08.07.2025 and is provisional.

PM-ABHIM is a capital intensive scheme and the project construction requires long gestation period. Identification of suitable land for projects requires time and MoHFW has undertaken steps like early project approvals and provided funds for establishment of Programme Management Units for technical support to the States/UTs. Technical and operational guidelines have been released and shared with States/UTs to facilitate timely completion of projects.

(e): The number of posts sanctioned and currently vacant for doctors, nurses and technicians under PM-ABHIM is as under:

Sl. No. Post Sanctioned Vacant

1 Doctors 1429 1116
2 Nurses 2900 2900
3 Technicians 1526 1449

***


Annexure

District-wise details of the projects approved, sanctioned and completed including under the PM Ayushman Bharat Health Infrastructure Mission (PM-ABHIM) in the

State of Uttar Pradesh
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1 Agra 10 10 13 9 11 8 1 1 2 0
2 Aligarh 15 13 6 4 9 9 1 1 1 0
3 Ambedkar Nagar 19 19 8 6 5 2 1 1 1 0
4 Amethi 20 20 0 0 9 8 1 0 1 0
5 Amroha 15 15 16 11 4 2 1 0 1 0
6 Auraiya 0 0 0 0 3 3 1 1 0 0
7 Ayodhya 0 0 13 4 9 8 1 1 1 0
8 Azamgarh 80 55 8 4 19 14 1 0 1 0
9 Badaun 50 45 15 11 9 6 1 1 1 0

10 Baghpat 0 0 7 4 4 1 1 1 1 0
11 Bahraich 105 94 3 3 3 3 1 0 1 0
12 Balrampur 25 22 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 0
13 Ballia 20 11 3 0 7 7 1 1 1 0
14 Banda 0 0 8 8 5 4 1 1 1 0
15 Barabanki 25 24 3 0 12 12 1 1 1 0
16 Bareilly 15 14 19 7 10 8 1 0 0 0
17 Basti 0 0 13 0 9 9 1 1 1 0
18 Bhadohi 53 44 3 3 3 2 1 0 1 0
19 Bijnor 20 20 31 0 7 7 1 0 1 0
20 Bulandshahr 10 10 24 11 13 9 1 0 1 0
21 Chandauli 8 7 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0
22 Chitrakoot 2 0 0 0 2 2 1 0 1 0
23 Deoria 68 57 15 9 13 11 1 0 1 0
24 Etah 10 10 7 3 4 4 1 1 1 1
25 Etawah 12 12 9 0 6 6 1 0 1 0
26 Farrukhabad 10 10 2 0 5 5 1 1 1 0
27 Fatehpur 10 3 4 2 2 2 1 1 1 0
28 Firozabad 6 6 18 12 7 6 1 1 1 0
29 G B Nagar 0 0 10 0 1 1 1 0 1 0
30 Ghaziabad 0 0 40 26 1 1 1 0 1 0
31 Ghazipur 25 21 4 0 10 10 1 1 1 0
32 Gonda 129 122 7 4 11 11 1 1 1 0
33 Gorakhpur 20 18 5 4 2 2 1 1 1 0
34 Hamirpur 0 0 4 2 5 5 1 1 1 0
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35 Hapur 0 0 10 10 2 2 1 1 1 0
36 Hardoi 25 24 16 3 16 16 1 0 1 0
37 Hathras 0 0 6 6 4 4 1 1 1 0
38 Jalaun 0 0 13 6 7 7 1 1 1 0
39 Jaunpur 50 28 6 3 16 15 1 1 1 0
40 Jhansi 0 0 7 2 7 6 1 1 1 0
41 Kannauj 10 9 6 6 6 6 1 1 1 0
42 Kanpur Dehat 0 0 1 0 8 8 1 1 1 0
43 Kanpur Nagar 0 0 14 0 9 8 1 1 2 0
44 Kasganj 5 4 5 4 5 5 1 1 1 0
45 Kaushambi 10 0 6 6 6 6 1 1 1 0
46 Kushinagar 75 68 10 9 11 5 1 0 1 1
47 Lakhimpur Kheri 130 105 10 0 10 8 1 0 1 0
48 Lalitpur 0 0 3 3 4 3 1 1 1 0
49 Lucknow 0 0 0 0 5 3 1 1 2 0
50 Maharajganj 25 25 3 2 1 1 1 0 1 1
51 Mahoba 0 0 6 4 1 1 1 1 0 0
52 Mainpuri 20 16 5 5 6 6 1 1 1 0
53 Mathura 20 19 8 3 8 8 1 1 1 0
54 Mau 10 7 18 9 7 7 1 1 1 0
55 Meerut 0 0 8 8 9 6 1 1 1 0
56 Mirzapur 10 9 3 0 6 5 1 1 1 0
57 Moradabad 14 12 16 6 5 5 1 1 1 0
58 Muzaffar Nagar 15 13 13 13 8 6 1 1 1 0
59 Pilibhit 15 12 7 2 4 3 1 1 1 0
60 Pratapgarh 45 23 7 2 14 13 1 1 1 0
61 Prayagraj 68 37 8 3 18 16 1 0 2 0
62 Raebareli 20 17 6 6 15 10 1 0 1 0
63 Rampur 37 37 10 0 4 4 1 1 1 0
64 Saharanpur 0 0 7 0 9 7 1 1 1 0
65 Sambhal 20 18 16 6 1 1 1 1 1 0
66 Sant Kabir Nagar 53 49 14 6 4 4 1 1 1 0
67 Shahjahanpur 10 10 20 2 13 8 1 0 1 0
68 Shamli 9 9 8 0 3 2 1 1 1 0
69 Shrawasti 7 6 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0
70 Siddharth Nagar 20 19 10 10 1 1 1 1 1 0
71 Sitapur 100 89 15 0 14 11 1 0 1 0
72 Sonbhadra 30 23 6 3 1 0 1 0 0 0
73 Sultanpur 25 25 2 2 11 5 1 1 1 0
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74 Unnao 10 10 16 0 12 9 1 0 1 0
75 Varanasi 0 0 10 9 1 1 1 0 1 0

Total 1670 1405 674 307 515 433 75 50 57 0

